of electricity every half hour. This market is volatile and the prices can vary
significantly. All of the electricity that Manawa Energy generates is sold on this
market and the cash received is therefore volatile.

Manawa Energy manages this volatility by:

	› Selling electricity to certain retail customers at a fixed price.

	› Entering hedge agreements which fix the price paid for electricity on the
wholesale market (refer Note 15).

Consequently these measures limit the amount of electricity sold which is exposed
to spot pricing. Manawa’s Wholesale Energy Revenue Risk Management Policy
sets limits around the amount of spot price exposure permissible now and into
the future.

The aggregate notional volume of the outstanding electricity derivatives at
31 March 2025 was 8,170GWh (31 March 2024: 11,811GWh).

Sensitivity analysis
At 31 March 2025, if the relevant forward electricity prices increased/decreased by
10% with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the year and other
components of equity would have been adjusted by the amounts in the table
below, as a result of the fair value change in electricity price derivatives.

2025
$000

2024
$000

Decrease to profit of a 10% increase in electricity
forward price

 (13,184)  (9,309)

Increase to profit of a 10% decrease in electricity
forward price

 13,184  23,965

Decrease to equity of a 10% increase in electricity
forward price

 (72,044)  (83,591)

Increase to equity of a 10% decrease in electricity
forward price

 72,044  68,935

Electricity Market Security Deposits
Manawa Energy is required to provide cash deposits as prudential security in order
to trade in the wholesale electricity futures market. The required level of deposits
depends on the amount of outstanding contracts Manawa Energy is a party to and
the fair value of these contracts. These deposits are not necessarily convertible to
cash as, in some cases, Manawa Energy’s broker in this market applies these funds
against offsetting trades. Electricity market security deposits are measured at
amortised cost.

NOTE 14: INTEREST RATE RISK

All of Manawa Energy’s bank facilities are on floating interest rates. Manawa then